Technical Specification Nr.: TS.0019.01.EN, February 2016
Electricity meters ED310 and ED310.I (hereinafter referred to also as
ED310) are modern, electronic, programmable devices for monitoring
consumption and supply of active electricity in the retail consumption
area. During development and design, increased attention was paid
to comply, with ample margin, with IEC, EN & DIN standards and
communication protocol recommendations.
Measuring System

This direction symbol will be specified in the Customer Sheet, forming
a part of the purchase contract.
TYPE DESIGNATION
 Direct el. meter ED310.D  #. # # # # # # - # #
Indirect el. meter  D310.I.D
With display, 1 to 4 tariffs 0
With display, 1 to 4 tariffs, with RS485 module             R
With display, 1 to 4 tariffs, with M-Bus module              B
(KNX or RJ45)
Without optical communication  0
With optical communication  1
Without control of tariffs 0
Tariff connection via terminal nr. 3 (15) 4
Without tariff switching X
Tariff switching – Czech logics C
Tariff switching – European logics E
Tariff switching – Customer logics Z
FW Modification (firmware customer version) 00 - 99
One-tariff with S0  1
Two-tariff with S0 2
Three-tariff with S0 3
Four-tariff with S0 4
One-tariff without S0 5
Two-tariff without S0	 6
Three-tariff without S0	 7
Four-tariff without S0 8
HW Modification (hardware customer version) 00 - 99
Logics EU ČR
Tariff E2 E1
1 0 1
2 1 0
Control via terminal 2 (33) 1 (13)
Logics EU CR
Tariff E1 E2 E1 E2
1 0 0 1 0
2 0 1 0 0
3 1 0 1 1
4 1 1 0 1
Control via terminal 1 (13) 2 (33) 1 (13) 2 (33)
Tariff control table
Two tariffs Four tariffs
E1, E2 signals for tariff switching
1 means „active“ input, ie. that between tariff inputs is the voltage (eg. between active terminal 2 and the common terminal 3)
0 means input „inactive“
Technical Specification Nr.: TS.0019.01.EN, February 2016 6
Maintenance And Storage
Care And Maintenance
The device is a maintenance-free product with determined minimum operation service life of 15 years. For possible cleaning of the outside surface
from dust and other impurities, the manufacturer does not recommend using organic solvents, aggressive chemicals and abrasive cleaning
agents. Prescribed storage temperatures shall be complied with: failure to do so can result in shortening of electronic components service life. The
product shall be protected against wet and humid conditions. It is designed for internal use, i.e. it may be used only in places providing additional
protection against the effects of external environment (e.g. in a building or cabinet). Precipitation, humidity and liquids containing minerals can
cause corrosion of electric circuits if the device becomes wet. The product shall not be placed on and dried by a source of heat or inserted into a
source of heat (e.g. microwave oven, classic oven or radiator / heater) as it can overheat and some of its parts explode. It shall not be exposed to
excessive heat as it can lead to deformation of case / cover. The device shall not be stored in cold premises, especially with subsequent warming-
up (to nominal operation temperature). Humidity can condensate inside and damage electronic components or isolation properties of the product
can deteriorate.
Service
Service shall be ensured by: ZPA Smart Energy a.s., Komenského 821, 541 01 Trutnov, Czech Republic, Trademark Smart Energy, Tel. + 420 499
907 111, E-mail zpa@zpa.cz, www.zpa.cz.
Battery Replacement
Battery can be replaced after opening of the terminal cover (breaking of terminal cover seals cannot be avoided).